Name of Newspaper

Adviser

Adyar Bulletin
Aftab-i-Deccan
Agriculturist
Agricuture

Alhami

Andhrabharati
Andhrabhashasanjivani
Andhraprakasika
Andra Advocate
Anglo-Indian

Army and Civil News
Arya Vysya
Astrological Magazine
Atma Poshini
Atmananda

Ayra Jana Paripalini
Ayul Veda Bhaskara
Bahurasam
Bangalore Soojana Rumjanee
Barg-i-Sakhun

Bidar Gazette
Brahma Gnana Bodhini
Brahmavadin
Budhavidheyi
Bystander of India
Catholic Messenger
Catholic Watchman
Chakravarthi
Children's Herald
Christian College Magazine
Christian Patriot
Cochin Argus

Daily Post

Dakshana Deepam
Decca Advertiser
Desabhimani
Desamata
Dhanurdhari
Dinavartamani
Dravida Varthamani
Dravidabhimani

Duna Darpana
Durbar

Place of Publication

Bangalore
Adyar
Madras
Madras
Ellore
Madras
Visagapatam
Madras
Madras
Masulipatam
Madras
Bangalore
Guntur
Madras
Kunnankulam
Mysore
Madras
Madras
Ernakulam
Madras
Bangalore
Bidar
Bangalore
Madras
Masulipatam
Madras
Travancore
Madras
Cochin
Tinnevelly
Madras
Madras
Cochin
Bangalore
Salem
Madras
Cuddalore
Rajahmundry
Mysore
Madras
Madras
Salem

Aska
Guntur

Language

Urdu
English
Urdu
Tamil/Anglo
Telegu/Anglo
Urdu
English
Telegu
Telegu/Anglo
Telegu
English
English
Telegu
English
Malayalam
Canarese/Anglo
Tamil

Tamil
Malayalam/Anglo
Tamil

Urdu
Hindustani
Tamil
English
Telegu
English
Malayalam
English
Malayalam
Tamil/Anglo
English
English
English
English
Tamil
Hindustani
Tamil
Telegu
Canarese
Tamil

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
Hindustani
Telegu

Frequency

Tri-monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Daily and weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Fortnightly
Daily
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Bi-monthly
Bi-monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Bi-weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly

Circulation

300
1,200
100
1,000
1,000
700
300
150
470
200
1,600
150
1,500
600
500
300
1,000
150
700
500
350
493
134
425
276
200
1,200
420
350
6,500
450
780
600
1,450
1,250
500
320
700
250
500
1,000
870
400
500



East Coast News

East Coast News and Advertiser
East Coast News and Advertiser
Educational Review
Educationist
Etharthavansani
Evening Mail

French Nesan

Gnana Bodhini
Gnanabhanu

Good Pastor

Herald of the Star
Hindu

Hindu Nesan

Hindu Sundari
Hindujanramakarini
Hithakarini

Indian Advertiser

Indian Ladies Magazine
Indian Law Gazette
Indian Missionary News
Indian Patriot

Indian Railway Journal
Indian Review

Industry

Islam Nosan
Jamanukulan
Jam-i-Jamshid
Jananukulan
Janavinodini
Jarida-i-Rozgar

Waltair
Vingapatam
Waltair
Madras
Madras
Madras
Bangalore
Pondicherry
Madras
Madras
Georgetown
Adyar
Madras
Madras
Kistna
Madras
Madras
Pondicherry
Madras
Georgetown
Palamcottah
Madras
Madras
Madras
Ellore
Madura
Tanjore
Hyderabad
Tirusadi
Madras
Madras

Journal of Muhammedan Ed Assoc Soutt Triplicane

Journal of the South Indian Association

Kalakanithan
Kalpaka

Kannada Law Report
Karnamirtham
Karnataka
Karnataka Kavya Kalteidhi
Kerala Chandrika
Kerala Chintamani
Kerala Deepika
Kerala Kesari

Kerala Mitram

Kerala Pataka
Kerala Patrika

Madras
Madras
Tinnevelly
Mysore
Madras
Bangalore
Mysore
Calcutta
Cochin
Travancore
Trivandrum
Cochin
Madras
Calcutta

English

English

English

English

English

Tamil

English

Tamil

Tamil

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
English

English

Tamil
Telegu/Anglo
Telegu
Tamil/Anglo
French, English, Tamil
English
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil/Anglo
English

English

English
Telegu/Anglo
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil/Anglo
Urdu

Tamil

Tamil
Hindustani
Hindustani
English

Tamil

English
Canarese/Anglo
Tamil

English
Canarese/Anglo
Malayalam
Malayalam
Anglo-Malayalam
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam
Malayalam
Malayalam

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Tri-weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Quarterly
Daily
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Daily, Tri-weekly
Weekly
Quarterly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Tri-monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Quarterly
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Tri-monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Thrice a month
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Bi-monthly

200
300
400
500
250
300
250
200
500
300
1,400
2,000
1,820
900
500
544
1,250
100
800
1,000
10,500
1,680
200
1,000
1,000
500
1,000
200
100
300
400
300
250
200
1,240
250
500
350
237
840
500
1,456
200
700
500
900



Kerala Sanchari
Kerala Tharaka
Kesari
Khasim-ul-Akbar
Kistnapatrika
Krishikkaran
Lakshmi Bhai
Liva-ul-Islam

Loka Mitran
Lokopakari

Madras Law Journal
Madras Law Times
Madras Mail
Madras Review
Madras Standard
Madras Temperance Herald
Madras Times
Madras W eekly Notes
Mahbub-al-kalam
Malabar Herald
Malabar Islam
Malayala Manorama
Malayali
Mangslodayam
Manorama

Mari Rani

Marlar Mitri or Women's Friend
Messenger of the Sacred Heart

Millenial Light
Morning Star
Muhammadan
Mukhbir-i-Dakham
Mulk-o-Millat
Mushir-i-Deccan
Muverikh

Mysore Patriot
Mysore Patriot
Mysore Star
Mysore Star
Nagai Nilalochani
Nasarif

Nazzani Dipike
New Reformer
Nilalocahani
Oude Akhbar
Paschima Taraka

Calcutta
Travancore
Travancore
Bangalore
Masulipatam
Ottapalam
Cochin
Madras
Trichinopoly
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Georgetown
Madras
Madras
Dar-ush-Shifa
Cochin
Cochin
Kottayam
Tangasseri
Trichur
Calcutta
Cochin
Madras
Trichinopoly
Mysore
Trichinopoly
Madras
Rayapet, Madras
Hyderabad
Hyderabad
Madras
Mysore
Mysore
Mysore
Mysore
Negapatam
Hyderabad
Travancore
Madras
Negapatam
Madras
Madras

Malayalam
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam
Hindustani
Telegu/Anglo
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam

Tamil

Tamil

Tamil

English

English

English

English

English
Tamil/Anglo
English

English
Hindustani
English
Malayalam
Hindustani
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam
Malayalam
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil/Anglo
Telegu/Anglo
English

English
Hindustani
Hindustani

Urdu

Urdu

English

English
Canarese/Anglo
Canarese

Tamil

Urdu
Malayalam/Anglo
English

Tamil

Hindustani
Malayalam

Bi-monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Daily and weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily
Quarterly
Daily
Monthly
Daily
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Six a year
Bi-weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Daily and weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly

1,000
1,300
750
900
1,070
150
1,200
1,200
207
2,000
1,420
500
4,750
600
2,000
500
2,120
500
400
900
1,150
1000
915
534
1,040
600
600
3,800
750
1,200
500
600
150
1,200
500
500
500
2,000
3,000
260
250
500
400
250

500



Patriot

Penkalvi

People's Guardian
People's Weekly
Pilaikkum Vazhi
Prabodhini

Prachina Taraka
Progress

Propancha Mitran
Propancha Oopakari
Propancha Tharaksi
Purna Chandrodayam
Purusharthaprathaini
Qasim-al-Akhbar
Rafigul Islam

Ravi

Sad Bhakti Chandrika
Sadhvi

Safir-i-Madras

Sahifa
Sakalavidiabhivarthani
Salem Suthesabimani
Sanmarga Bodhini
Sarada

Sasilekha
Sathiavarttamani
Satya Vedanusaram
Satye Dutan or Messenger of Truth
Sentamil Selvi
Shams-ul-Akhbar
Shanti Ratnakara Orantha
Shma-ul-Akhbar
South Indian Mail
South Indian Mitran
South Indian Templar
South Indian Trade Journal
Spencer's News

Sri Maha Bharatam
Subhashini

Suguna Sundaram
Sujanamitran

Sukha Jivani

Sukhabi Vridhini
Supantha
Suthesabhimani

Chittour
Madras
Tinnevelly
Travancore
Madras
Guntur
Cochin
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madura
Madras
Bangalore
Tirar
Cocanada
Mysore
Mysore
Madras
Hyderabad
Madras
Salem
Bellany
Trivandrum
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Negapatam
Madras
Mysore
Madras
Madura
Dindgul
Madras
Madras
Madras
Malabar
Trivandrum
Turanjur
Cochin
Bangalore
Pondicherry
Mysore
Salem

English
Tamil
English
English
Tamil
Telegu/Anglo
Malayalam
English
Tamil

Tamil

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
Telegu

Urdu, Tamil, English

Malayalam/Anglo
Telegu
Canarese/Anglo
Canarese
Hindustani

Urdu

Telegu

Tamil

Telegu
Malayalam/Anglo
Telegu

Tamil

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil

Hindustani
Sanskrit
Hindustani
English

Tamil

English

Tamil

English
Malayalam/Anglo
Malayalam/Anglo
Tamil

Malayalam

Tamil

Tamil
Canarese/Anglo
Tamil

Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Monthly

Bi-weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Bi-weekly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Tri-monthly
Monthly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Bi-monthly

250
500
575
740
1,000
500
300
2,000
1,300
200
500
750
240
540
313
1,050
1,000
950
150
500
300
500
350
600
470
430
150
3,500
500
400
100
500
400
600
300
2,000
10,000
437
1,230
500
900
220
100
300
150



Swadesa Bandhu
Swadesamitran
Swadesamittiran
Swadesbhimani
Swadeshabhimani
Swadesi
Swadharmapracasini
Tamil Preacher's Magazine
Tamilian

Telegu Law Journal
Thathuvavicharini

The Native States

The Travancore Abimani
Theosophist
Tilism-i-Hairat

Times of Malabar
Travancore Times
Umdat-ul-Akhbar-i-Shahi
United Church Herald
United India and Native States
Vaidya Sindhu

Valaya Mittiran
Vartamanaratnakaram
Varthalahari

Vasania

Vasundhara

Vedanta Dipika
Vettycodeyon

Vidya Viharini
Vidyananda

Vidyarthi

Vignana Chintamani
Vikata Dutan
Vikatapratapa

Viveka Bodhini

Viveka Chintamani
Vivekavarthani
Vrittanta Patrika

W ealth of India
Wednesday Review
West Coast Bulletin
West Coast Reformer
West Coast Spectator
Western Star
Western Star
Yardatha Bhaskaran

Madras
Madras
Madras
Salem
Mangalore
Madras
Madras
Madras
Madras
Maulipatam
Madras
Madras
Madras
Adyar
Madras
Tellicherry
Nagerooil
Madras
Madura
Madras
Bangalore
Devakottai
Madras
Madras
Karikal
Masulipatam
Madras
Madras
Madras
Bangalore
Trivandrum
Malabar
Madras
Kuppam
Madras
Madras
Madras
Mysore
Madras
Trichonopoly
Cochin
Calcutta
Calcutta
Trivandrum
Trivandrum
Madras

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil

Tamil
Canarese
Telegu
Telegu
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil

Telegu

Tamil

English
Tamil
Emglish
Hindustani
English
English
Hindustani
Tamil/Anglo
English
Canarese/Anglo
Tamil

Telegu
Telegu
Tamil/Anglo
Telegu/Anglo
Tamil

Tamil
Tamil/Anglo
Canarese/Anglo
Malayalam/Anglo
Sanskrit
Tamil
Canarese/Anglo
Tamil/Anglo
Tamil

Telegu
Canarese
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
Tamil

Monthly
Daily

Daily and tri-weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Bi-weekly
Bi-weekly
Tri-weekly
Monthly

300
1,350
3,000

150
1,500

360
1,500
500
300
250
350
316
2,700
300
300
350
350
1,350
450
999
950
100
175
500
300
500
250
500
400
500
150
1,400
800
1,000
675
300
3,000
300
600
800
600
740
600
600
500



Yathartha Vachani
Yeddha Dhvani
Yetharthavachani
Young Men of India
Young Men of Madras
Young Men's Friend

Tanjore Tamil
Rapatla Telegu/Anglo
Madras Tamil
Mysore English
Madras English
Palamcottah Tamil/Anglo

Tri-monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly

1,000
1,600

500
1,700
1,100
2,700



